

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY)
INFORMATION CENTER)
)
Plaintiff,)
v.)
)
FEDERAL BUREAU)
OF INVESTIGATION)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-00667(CKK)

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR AN OPEN AMERICA STAY

Defendant, Federal Bureau of Investigation, hereby moves for a stay of proceedings pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C) and *Open America v. Watergate Special Prosecution Force*, 547 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1976), and in accordance with this Court’s July 1, 2012 Order, (Dkt. 13). In support of this motion, Defendant respectfully submits the attached memorandum of points and authorities with a supporting declaration (attached as Exhibit 1), and a proposed Order.

Dated: July 30, 2012

Respectfully submitted,

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO
Deputy Director, Federal Programs Branch

s/ Kimberly L. Herb
KIMBERLY L. HERB
Trial Attorney, Federal Programs Branch
Il. Bar No. 6296725
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division

P.O. Box 883
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 305-8356
Kimberly.L.Herb@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendant

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**ELECTRONIC PRIVACY)
INFORMATION CENTER)**

Plaintiff,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-00667(CKK)

**FEDERAL BUREAU)
OF INVESTIGATION)**

Defendant.)

_____)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION FOR AN OPEN AMERICA STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 I. The FBI’s FOIA Request Processing System.....2

 II. Plaintiff’s FOIA Request, and the FBI’s Processing
 of that Request to Date.....8

 III. The Circumstances Justifying a Stay12

ARGUMENT16

 I. Legal Standard for a Stay of Proceedings.....16

 II. The FBI Has Met the Criteria for an *Open America* Stay.....19

 A. The FBI Is Operating Under Exceptional Circumstances.....19

 B. The FBI Is Exercising Due Diligence in Processing
 Plaintiff’s Request.....22

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Appleton v. FDA,
254 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2003) 18

Cecola v. FBI,
No. 94-cv-4866, 1995 WL 549066 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 1995)..... 22

Edmonds v. FBI,
No. 02-cv-1294, 2002 WL 32539613 (D.D.C. Dec. 3, 2002) 18, 22

Exner v. FBI,
542 F.2d 1121 (9th Cir. 1976) 24

Fox v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
No. 94-cv-4622, 1994 WL 923072 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 1994)..... 24

Gov't Accountability Project v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Servs.,
568 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2008) 18

Guzzino v. FBI,
No. 95-cv-1780, 1997 WL 22886 (D.D.C. Jan. 10, 1997)..... 22

Haddon v. Freeh,
31 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 22

Jimenez v. FBI,
938 F. Supp. 21 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 22, 24

Judicial Watch of Fla., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
102 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2000) 19

Judicial Watch v. Nat'l Archives & Records Admin.,
No. 07-1989 (D.D.C.) 19

Kuffel v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons,
882 F. Supp. 1116 (D.D.C. 1995)..... 24

Lisee v. CIA,
741 F. Supp. 988 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 25

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep't of the Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 17

Open America v. Watergate Special Prosecution Force,
547 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1976) *passim*

Piper v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
339 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2004) 19

Rabin v. U.S. Dep't of State,
980 F. Supp. 116 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) 19, 25

Schweihs v. FBI,
933 F. Supp. 719 (N.D. Ill. 1996) 22

Williams v. FBI,
No. 99-cv-3378, 2000 WL 1763680 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2000) 19

STATUTES

28 C.F.R. § 16.5(a)..... 5

28 C.F.R. § 16.5(b) 5

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C) *passim*
